Brad Henry

Governor

January 12, 2009

'The Honorable Ray LaHood

Secretaty of Transportation

United States Depattment of Transportation
1200 New Jersey Avenue, S.Ii.

Washington, D.C. 20590

RE: Oklahoma American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Association of Central
Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) and the Indian Nations Council of Governments
(INCOG) Metropolitan Planning Otganization Area Phase VI Projects

Dear Secretary LaHood:

Pursuant to the Section 1511 Transparency and Ovessight Certification for recovery ptojects as
required by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), enclosed is the State of
Oklahoma’s cettification that the ACOG and INCOG Phase VI Recovery Projects and the investments
represented have received the full review and vetting required by law and ate an appropriate use of
taxpayer dollass. 'This Certification is provided for the attached list of Recovery Projects only and is
representative of the sixth phase of ACOG and INCOG’s Metropolitan Planning Osganization Area
program,

These projects will be advertised by the Oklahoma Depattment of Transpostation and are
currently scheduled for construction contract bid letting in early 2010. The projects are estimated to be
financed with multiple funding soutces including ARRA funding. 'The final financing and ARRA
patticipation levels will be determined to the extent possible at the time of authorization and we anticipate
that the final financing determinations will remain subject to further review and modification until the time
of the awatd of the resulting contracts. The State will be submitting additional certifications on behalf of
the Oklahoma Department of Transpottation as necessaty to address any remaining ARRA project phases.

"Thank you for your guidance and coopesation. Of course, please do not hesitate to contact me
should you have questions, comments ot require additional information.

Sincerely,

Brad Henry
Governot

X Secretary Gaty Ridley
FHWA Oklahoma Diviston Administrator, Gary Cotino
STATE CAPIFOL BUILDING + 2300 N. LINCOLN BOULEVARD. SUITE 212 + OKLAHOMA CITY. OKLAHOMA 73105 « (405} 521-2342 + FAX: (405) 521-3353




Brad Henry

Governor

CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1511 OF
THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the Ametican Recovery and Reinvestment
Act (Pub. L. 111-5 (Feb. 17, 2009)) ("ARRA"), I, Brad Henty, hereby certify that the
infrastructure investments represented in the sixth phase of the Association of Central
Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) and the Indian Nations Council of Governments
(INCOG) Metropolitan Planning Otganization ARRA projects depicted in attached list and
proposed to be funded in whole or in part with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the
headings: "Highway Infrastructure Investment” to the Federal Highway Administration have
received the full review and vetting required by law. I accept responsibility that the cettified
investments represented in the attached list ate appropriate uses of taxpayer dollats. T further
certify that the specific information requited by section 1511 concerning each such
investment (a desctiption of the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of
ARRA  funds to be  wused) is  available to the  public  at
[http:/ /wwiw.okladot.state.ok.us/recovery/index. htm], linked to Recoverygov and is
ditected to the Fconomic Stimulus Highways and Bridge Projects line item depicted on page
53 of the 2009 to 2012 Oklahoma Statewide Transpottaton Improvement Program (STIP)
as approved by the Oklahoma Transportation Commission on Match 2, 2009.

I understand that my State ot local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment
funding unless this certification for the referenced projects is made and posted.

Heteby Certified:

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

},ﬁyﬁ(/ < ( A /gigned this Z&_’_ﬂ-ﬁday of Januvary, 2010

Brad Henry, Governor :

ATTACHMENTS

STATE CAPITOL BUILDING + 2300 N, LINCOLN BOULEYARD. SUITE 212 + OKLAHOMA CITY. OKLAHOMA 73105 » (405} 521-2342 + FAX: (405} 521-3353




CLEVELAN D

CREEK

LOGAN

LOGAN

OKLAHOMA |

OKLAHOMA
OKLAHOMA
OKLAHOMA
 OKLAMOMA *
OKLAHOMAE

OKLAHOMA
OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA

TULSA

TULSA
TULSA
TULSA
TULSA

TULSA

TULSA

County s

Let -
Date
f

!

Job’
Pisce

2728504

2738404

2727204

2728804
12197804

2672904

2726904

2727704

2727804
2727904
12728004 | '
2728704

2720004

2738104

[ 2738204

2738304

2738704

2738804

2740104

2740204

" ProjectNo.

| STP STIM (501)AG

STP -STIM (508) IG

STP -STIM (492) AG

STP -STIM (500) AG

STP-STIM (517) AG

STP -STIM (301) AG

STP-STIM (490) AG

STP -STIM (493) AG

STP -STIM (494) AG

STP-STIM (495) AG

STP -STIM (496) AG

STP -8TIM (499) AG

STP -STIM (502) AG

STP-STIM (505)1G

STP -STIM {506) IG
STP -STIM (507) 1G
STP-STIM (5%0) I1G
STP -STIM (511} 1G

STP -STIM (512) 1G

STP -5TIM (513)16G

ACOG/INCOG PHASE VI CERTIFICATION PROJECT LIST

Hwy.
CTST
CTST
cTST
CTST
CTST

CTST
CTST

CTST

CT ST

eT ST

S CTsT

CcTST

CTST

CTsT

CT ST

CTST

CTST

CTST

CTSsT

CTsT

Work Type
RESURFACE

PAVEMENT

REHABILITATION

RESURFACE
RESURFACE
GRADE, DRAIN &
SURFACE
RESURFACE
RESURFACE
RESURFACE
RESURFACE
RESURFACE
SIDEWALK, NOISE
ABATEMENT, Er C
RESURFACE
RESURFACE
'RESURFACE
PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION
INTERSECT MODIF
PAVEMENT

REHABILITATION

PAVEMENT
REHABILITATION

RESURFACE

RESURFACE

. JENKS ARRA: MAIN STREET - RAILROAD EAST TO 4TH

Desarnptlon

. OKC ARRA. ANDERSON RD BEG @ S E 149TH ST & EXT

‘ NORTH TO S.E. 88TH ST.

‘ SAPULPA ARRA: 71ST ST SOUTH FROM RIVA R!DGE
| ROAD EAST TO 4187 STREET

'KELLY AVE BEG @ WATERLOO ROAD & EXTEND NORTH

TO CO RD(EW-83)

h GUTHRIE ARRA: WALNUT AVE FROM NOBLE TO MANSUR

| WIDEN POST ROAD BEGIN AT SE 15TH AND EXTEND
NORTH TO RENO AVE. (ACOG)

7 CHOCTAW ARRA: NE 23RD FROM HENNEY RD TO

CHOCTAW RD

'S.E. 44TH STREET BEG @ BRYANT AVE. & EXTEND EAST |

TO SOONER ROAD IN DEL CITY& OKLAHOMA ciTY
JONES ARRA: MAIN STREET BEG @ STATE STREET &

EXTEND EAST 0.5 MILE

FOREST PARK ARRA: N.E. 36TH STREET BEG @
COLTRANE & EXT TO BARTREL RD

LUTHER ARRA: LUTHER ROAD BEG @ EDMOND ROAD &

{EXT NORTH TO DANFORTH RD

THE VILLAGE ARRA: PENNSYLVANIA AVE, BEG @

GLADSTONE TERR & EXT TOFINLEY ROAD,

“WARR ACRES ARRA: MACARTHUR AVE BEG @ NW 63RD
ST & EXT NORTH TO N.W. EXPRESSWAY

OKC ARRA: MERIDIAN AVE BEG AT S.W. 54TH ST. & EXT |
NORTH TO S.W. 29TH 8T.

'BROKEN ARROW ARRA: HOUSTON ST(81ST STREET
PLACE(161ST E. AVE)

'STREET

OWASSC ARRA: EAST 86TH STREET NORTH TO
GARNETT ROAD INTERSECTION

TULSA ARRA: 618T STREET - YALE TO SHERIDAN

TULSA ARRA: RIVERSIDE DRIVE FROM 68TH STREET TO
71ST STREET SOUTH

' BROKEN ARROW ARRA; FLORENCE ST(111TH ST S) BEG

E. AVE)
BROKEN ARROW ARRA: 23RD ST(COUNTY LINE) BEG @

' Total -
Length

4.000

L0500
1000

0200
1.000

e
2000
o500
' 1.000
1100
“ s
0800
i

"1.000
SOUTH) BEG @ ASPEN AVE(145THE. AVE)} & EXT TO ELM |

0300 8
0100
1.000
0300

1,000
@ OLIVE AVE(126TH £. AVE)& EXT TO ASPEN AVE(145TH

. 1.000
JASPER ST(131ST ST S) & EXTTO YAZOO ST(141ST ST 8)

ARRA -
= Funds

“v’atas' .
Estnmate

' $1,500,000 $1,640,000

$229157
$111,305

$42,000

$245,360°

$255,700

$44,500

$2,500,000° $2,750,000

~ $75,000

$188,000

$166,957

$600,000

" $484,110
$178,200

. $.317‘.2,5,5...

s
$500,000

$90,000

$16,775'

$367,950
$536,300
$96,500
$31,000
$208,000

$20,000

$180,000

$650,000

$512,340

$190,300

$329,688

$1,485,000  $1,590,000

$554,400

$315,810

$306,900

| $593,600

$319,000

$310,000




"Total - ARRA ' Total
Length * Funds . Estimite

County  Let | Jobi: ' ProjectNo, Hwy. . Work Type o  Description
,Date Piece - ":. " . : . St ) o :

TULSA  / 2740304 STP-STIM(514)IG  CTST  PEDESTRIAN  TULSA ARRA: LEWIS AVE FROM 21ST STREETTO31ST  1.000 = $1,188,000 $1,200,000'
IMPROVEMENTS  STREET
TULSA  / 2740404 STP-STIM(515)IG  CTST PEDESTRIAN TULSA ARRA: UNION AVE FROM 71ST STREET TOBIST  1.000 - $831,600  $840,000

IMPROVEMENTS STREET
TULSA /2743004, STP-3TIM (518)1G CTST INTERSECTION MOD. & ' INTERSECTION MOD & TRAFFIC SIGNALS @ EAST
TRAF. SIGNALS ADMIRAL PLACE & SOUTH GARNETTROAD

0250 $693,000 $7uo,oooi




