

Brad HenryGovernor

January 12, 2009

The Honorable Ray LaHood Secretary of Transportation United States Department of Transportation 1200 New Jersey Avenue, S.E. Washington, D.C. 20590

RE: Oklahoma American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Association of Central Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) and the Indian Nations Council of Governments (INCOG) Metropolitan Planning Organization Area Phase VI Projects

Dear Secretary LaHood:

Pursuant to the Section 1511 Transparency and Oversight Certification for recovery projects as required by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), enclosed is the State of Oklahoma's certification that the ACOG and INCOG Phase VI Recovery Projects and the investments represented have received the full review and vetting required by law and are an appropriate use of taxpayer dollars. This Certification is provided for the attached list of Recovery Projects only and is representative of the sixth phase of ACOG and INCOG's Metropolitan Planning Organization Area program.

These projects will be advertised by the Oklahoma Department of Transportation and are currently scheduled for construction contract bid letting in early 2010. The projects are estimated to be financed with multiple funding sources including ARRA funding. The final financing and ARRA participation levels will be determined to the extent possible at the time of authorization and we anticipate that the final financing determinations will remain subject to further review and modification until the time of the award of the resulting contracts. The State will be submitting additional certifications on behalf of the Oklahoma Department of Transportation as necessary to address any remaining ARRA project phases.

Thank you for your guidance and cooperation. Of course, please do not hesitate to contact me should you have questions, comments or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Brad Henry Governor

Secretary Gary Ridley

XC:



Brad Henry Governor

CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1511 OF THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5 (Feb. 17, 2009)) ("ARRA"), I, Brad Henry, hereby certify that the infrastructure investments represented in the sixth phase of the Association of Central Oklahoma Governments (ACOG) and the Indian Nations Council of Governments (INCOG) Metropolitan Planning Organization ARRA projects depicted in attached list and proposed to be funded in whole or in part with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the headings: "Highway Infrastructure Investment" to the Federal Highway Administration have received the full review and vetting required by law. I accept responsibility that the certified investments represented in the attached list are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars. I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning each such investment (a description of the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of public funds used) is available the ARRA [http://www.okladot.state.ok.us/recovery/index. htm], linked to Recovery.gov and is directed to the Economic Stimulus Highways and Bridge Projects line item depicted on page 53 of the 2009 to 2012 Oklahoma Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as approved by the Oklahoma Transportation Commission on March 2, 2009.

I understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment funding unless this certification for the referenced projects is made and posted.

Signed this 12th

Hereby Certified:

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Brad Henry, Governor

ATTACHMENTS

ACOG/INCOG PHASE VI CERTIFICATION PROJECT LIST

County	Let Date	Job Piece	Project No.	Hwy.	Work Type	Description	Total Length	ARRA Funds	Total Estimate
CLEVELAND	1	2728904	STP -STIM (501) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	OKC ARRA: ANDERSON RD BEG @ S.E. 149TH ST. & EXT NORTH TO S.E. 89TH ST.	4.000	\$1,500,000	\$1,640,000
CREEK	1	2738404	STP -STIM (508) IG	стѕт	PAVEMENT REHABILITATION	SAPULPA ARRA: 71ST ST SOUTH FROM RIVA RIDGE ROAD EAST TO 41ST STREET	0.500	\$229,157	\$245,360
LOGAN	1	2727204	STP -STIM (492) AG	CTST	RESURFACE	KELLY AVE BEG @ WATERLOO ROAD & EXTEND NORTH TO CO RD(EW-88)	1.000	\$111,305	\$255,700
LOGAN	1	2728804	STP -STIM (500) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	GUTHRIE ARRA: WALNUT AVE FROM NOBLE TO MANSUR	0.200	\$42,000	\$44,500
OKLAHOMA	1	2197804	STP -STIM (517) AG	CT ST	GRADE, DRAIN & SURFACE	WIDEN POST ROAD, BEGIN AT SE 15TH AND EXTEND NORTH TO RENO AVE.(ACOG)	1.000	\$2,500,000	\$2,750,000
OKLAHOMA	1	2672904	STP -STIM (301) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	CHOCTAW ARRA: NE 23RD FROM HENNEY RD TO CHOCTAW RD	0.000	\$334,500	\$367,950
OKLAHOMA	1	2726904	STP -STIM (490) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	S.E. 44TH STREET BEG @ BRYANT AVE. & EXTEND EAST TO SOONER ROAD IN DEL CITY& OKLAHOMA CITY	2.000	\$500,000	\$536,800
OKLAHOMA	I	2727704	STP -STIM (493) AG	CTST	RESURFACE	JONES ARRA: MAIN STREET BEG @ STATE STREET & EXTEND EAST 0.5 MILE	0.500	\$90,000	\$96,500
OKLAHOMA	1	2727804	STP -STIM (494) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	FOREST PARK ARRA: N.E. 36TH STREET BEG @ COLTRANE & EXT TO BARTREL RD	1.000	\$75,000	\$81,000
OKLAHOMA	1	2727904	STP -STIM (495) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	LUTHER ARRA: LUTHER ROAD BEG @ EDMOND ROAD & EXT NORTH TO DANFORTH RD	1.100	\$188,000	\$208,000
OKLAHOMA	1	2728004	STP -STIM (496) AG	CT ST	SIDEWALK, NOISE ABATEMENT, ETC	THE VILLAGE ARRA: PENNSYLVANIA AVE. BEG @ GLADSTONE TERR & EXT TOFINLEY ROAD.	0.200	\$16,775	\$20,000
OKLAHOMA	1	2728704	STP -STIM (499) AG	CT ST	RESURFACE	WARR ACRES ARRA: MACARTHUR AVE BEG @ NW 63RD ST & EXT NORTH TO N.W.EXPRESSWAY	0.800	\$166,957	\$180,000
OKLAHOMA	İ	2729004	STP -STIM (502) AG	CTST	RESURFACE	OKC ARRA; MERIDIAN AVE BEG AT S.W. 54TH ST. & EXT NORTH TO S.W. 29TH ST.	1.600	\$600,000	\$650,000
TULSA	1	2738104	STP -STIM (505) IG	CTST	RESURFACE	BROKEN ARROW ARRA: HOUSTON ST(81ST STREET SOUTH) BEG @ ASPEN AVE(145THE. AVE) & EXT TO ELM PLACE(161ST E. AVE)	1.000	\$484,110	\$518,340
TULSA	1	2738204	STP -STIM (506) IG	CT ST	PAVEMENT REHABILITATION	JENKS ARRA: MAIN STREET - RAILROAD EAST TO 4TH STREET	0.300	\$178,200	\$190,800
TULSA	1	2738304	STP -STIM (507) IG	CT ST	INTERSECT MODIF	OWASSO ARRA: EAST 86TH STREET NORTH TO GARNETT ROAD INTERSECTION	0.100	\$317,255	\$339,688
TULSA	1	2738704	STP -STIM (510) IG	CTST	PAVEMENT REHABILITATION	TULSA ARRA: 61ST STREET - YALE TO SHERIDAN	1.000	\$1,485,000	\$1,590,000
TULSA	1	2738804	STP -STIM (511) IG	CTST	PAVEMENT REHABILITATION	TULSA ARRA: RIVERSIDE DRIVE FROM 68TH STREET TO 71ST STREET SOUTH	0.300	\$554,400	\$593,600
TULSA	. <i>I</i>	2740104	STP -STIM (512) IG	CTST	RESURFACE	BROKEN ARROW ARRA: FLORENCE ST(111TH ST S) BEG @ OLIVE AVE(129TH E. AVE)& EXT TO ASPEN AVE(145TH E. AVE)	1.000	\$315,810	\$319,000
TULSA	1	2740204	STP -STIM (513) IG	CT ST	RESURFACE	BROKEN ARROW ARRA: 23RD ST(COUNTY LINE) BEG @ JASPER ST(131ST ST S) & EXTTO YAZOO ST(141ST ST S)	1.000	\$306,900	\$310,000

County	Let Date	Job Piece	Project No.	Hwy.	Work Type	Descriptio	n	Total Length		Total Estimate
TULSA	1	2740304	STP -STIM (514) IG	CTST	PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS	TULSA ARRA: LEWIS AVE FROM 2 STREET	1ST STREET TO 31ST	1.000	\$1,188,000	\$1,200,000
TULSA	1	2740404	STP -STIM (515) IG	CTST	PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS	TULSA ARRA: UNION AVE FROM 7 STREET	1ST STREET TO 81ST	1.000	\$831,600	\$840,000
TULSA	1	2743004	STP -STIM (518) IG	CTST	INTERSECTION MOD. & TRAF. SIGNALS	INTERSECTION MOD & TRAFFIC S ADMIRAL PLACE & SOUTH GARNI		0.250	\$693,000	\$700,000
Grand Total									\$12,707,969	\$13,677,238